| DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION | | | | |
|--|------------------------------|--|--|--|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION | | | |
| 19701 Fairchild | 4/23/2019-5/7/2019* | | | |
| Irvine, CA 92612-2445 | FEI NUMBER | | | |
| (949)608-2900 Fax: (949)608-4417 | 3005199309 | | | |
| NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | | | | |
| Shery Eghtesadi, Pharmacist in Charge | | | | |
| FIRM NAME | STREET ADDRESS | | | |
| Rancho Park Compounding Pharmacy | 10587 W Pico Blvd | | | |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY | TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED | | | |
| Los Angeles, CA 90064-2333 | Products | | | |

This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.

DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM I OBSERVED: $OBSERVATION\ 1$

The ISO 5 classified aseptic processing areas had visibly dirty equipment or surface.

Specifically,

On 4/23/2019, I observed the ISO 5 Laminar Flow Workstations (LAFWs) had visibly dirty equipment or surfaces as follows:

- A. Unknown yellowish-brown stains were observed on the stainless steel surfaces on the back side and left side inside the ISO 5 LAFW (ID (b) (4)), on the top of (curved metal hooks hung on a metal pole inside the ISO 5 LAFW (ID (b) (4)) and on two cap screws digging in a faceplate on the back side inside the ISO 5 LAFW (ID (b) (4)).
- B. The HEPA filter cover positioned above the work surface inside the ISO 5 LAFW (ID (b) (4)) contained yellowish-brown spots on its surface.
- C. The front glass shield of ISO 5 LAFW (ID (b) (4)) contained an unknown white layer at its joints with the LAFW on both sides and part of it was discolored.

| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Taichun Qin, Investig | ator | Taichtun Citn Investigator Signed By 2001324646 Daile Signed 05-07-2019 12 49 42 | 5/7/2019 |
|-----------------------------|---|--------------------------|---|-------------------|
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE | INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATION | ONS | PAGE 1 of 7 PAGES |

| DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION | | | | | |
|---|---|----------------------|---|---|------------------|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON | NE NUMBER | J Photon in a second | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 4/23/2019-5/7/2019* | | |
| Irvine, CA 92 | | | FEI NUMBER 3005199309 | | |
| NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL Shery Eghtesa | altowhom.REPORTISSUED adi, Pharmacist in Charge | | , | | |
| FIRM NAME Rancho Park (| Compounding Pharmacy | STREET ADDRESS | Dico Bly | 7.4 | |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT | TRY | TYPE ESTABLISHME | ENT INSPECTED | 56452 Ed | 98°58 |
| Los Angeles, | CA 90064-2333 | Producer Products | | rile and Non St | erile Drug |
| | | e Lot # 0424 | 12019@5 | | both disinfected |
| OBSERVATION Non-microbial | ON 2 contamination was observed in your | production | ı area. | | |
| Specifically, | | | | | |
| I observed non-mathematics lab as follows: | nicrobial contamination in the ISO 7 bu | ıffer room aı | nd ISO 7 a | nteroom at the steri | le compounding |
| | A. The recessed ceiling above the ISO 5 LAFW (ID (b) (4)) in the buffer room chipped off with thin small pieces loosely adhered to a side wall. Also, the ceiling above the compounding preparation area broke off at four spots. | | | | |
| B. Two bolt screws in the (b) (4) beside the ISO 5 LAFW (ID (b) (4)) was observed with yellowish-brown color. During the filling of Trimix # 11C, 10/1/12 Injectable, Lot# 04252019@11 on 4/25/2019, technician used his gloved hands to place a sterile (b) (4) into a (b) (4) near those two screws for filling. | | | | | |
| C. The HEPA filter cover in the buffer room near the entrance showed yellowish color in some spots on 4/23/2019, but it was cleaned the next day. | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Taichun Qin, Investigator | | 8 | Taichun Oin Investigator Signed By 2001324546 Daile Signed 05-07-2019 12 49 42 | 5/7/2019 |

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 2 of 7 PAGES

| | DEPARTMENT OF HEAD | LTH AND HUM JG ADMINISTRAT | | |
|--|--|---|---|---|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHOI | NE NUMBER | O IDMINISTRATI | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 4/23/2019-5/7/2019* | |
| Irvine, CA 92 | | | FEI NUMBER | |
| (949) 608-2900 | Fax: (949) 608-4417 | | 3005199309 | |
| Shery Eghtesa | atowhomReportIssued adi, Pharmacist in Charge | | | |
| FIRM NAME | | STREET ADDRESS | | |
| Rancho Park (| Compounding Pharmacy | 1058 / W | Pico Blvd MENT INSPECTED | |
| Los Angeles, | CA 90064-2333 | Producer of Sterile and Non Sterile Drug Products | | |
| and the second s | lter cover in the anteroom above the dirt at the joint of the frame. | compoundi | ing preparation area showed acc | cumulations of |
| Specifically, On 4/23/2019, of Lot# 04232019 (b) (4) capping placed in the paragraph of t | during the sterile processing of Dex @5, technician constantly tilteng sterile dropper tips(b) (4) ath of unidirectional airflow. The ce the ISO 5 LAFW (ID (b) (4)). Technical a screen outside the sterile company | kamethason ed sterile (b Both caps with d hnician | ne Ophthalmic Soln (Pres Free b) (4) to a certain angle of his hands and the (b) (4) dropper tips were used to operated in the same way as | e) 0.1% Drop, e to facilitate 4) were |
| OBSERVATION Disinfecting agosterile. | ON 4 ents and cleaning wipes used in the | ISO 5 class | sified aseptic processing areas | s were not |
| Specifically, | | | | |
| On 04/24/2019 (b) (4) | on different non-sterile (b) (4) (ID (b) (4)) after the composition | (spo | oricidal), sterile water and Wipes sequentiall | ly to wipe the |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Taichun Qin, Investigator | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | DATE ISSUED 5/7/2019 |

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 3 of 7 PAGES

| DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION | | | | | |
|---|---|-----------------------------------|----------|---|----------------------|
| | | | /23/20 | PECTION 019-5/7/2019* | |
| | rvine, CA 92612-2445 949)608-2900 Fax: (949)608-4417 | | 005199 | 309 | |
| Shery Eghtesa | rtowном REPORT ISSUED adi, Pharmacist in Charge | • | | | |
| Pancho Park (| Compounding Pharmacy | STREET ADDRESS 10587 W Pico Blvd | | | |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN | TRY | TYPE ESTABLISHMENT II | NSPECTED | 56452 25 | 1818 |
| Los Angeles, | CA 90064-2333 | Producer o Products | f Ster | rile and Non St | erile Drug |
| agents. On 04/23/2019 (b) (4) Wipe | On 04/23/2019, technician sprayed (b) (4) on non-sterile (b) (4) (b) (4) Wipes to disinfect surface of materials before they were introduced into the ISO 5 LAFW (ID (b) (4)) for sterile processing of Dexamethasone Ophthalmic Soln (PRES FREE) 0.1% Drop, Lot# | | | | |
| OBSERVATION 5 Materials or supplies were not disinfected prior to entering the aseptic processing areas. Specifically, | | | | | |
| On 04/25/2019, during the aseptic processing of Trimix #11C, 10/1/12 Injectable, Lot# 04252019@11, a depyrogenated(b) (4) covered with foil wrap was observed to be opened in the buffer room for disinfection of the outer surface before it was placed into the ISO 5 LAFW (ID (b) (4)). That (b) (4) was used to hold a (b) (4) and the (b) (4) used during the filling process. | | | | | |
| OBSERVATION 6 The segregated production areas surrounding the ISO 5 classified aseptic processing area contained dust-collecting overhangs without adequate and frequent cleaning. Specifically, | | | | | |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Taichun Qin, Investigator | | | Taichun Qin Investigator Signed By 2001324646 Dalle Signed 05-07-2019 12 49 42 | DATE ISSUED 5/7/2019 |

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 4 of 7 PAGES

| | DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRU | CTH AND HUMAN G ADMINISTRATIO | | CS . | | |
|--|---|---|---|--|------------|--|
| | district address and phone number 19701 Fairchild | | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 4/23/2019-5/7/2019* | | | |
| | rvine, CA 92612-2445 | | 3005199 | | | |
| (949) 608-2900 | Fax: (949) 608-4417 | | | | | |
| NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL Shery Eghtesa | altowhommeportissued adi, Pharmacist in Charge | | | | | |
| FIRM NAME | | STREET ADDRESS | | | | |
| Rancho Park (| Compounding Pharmacy | 10587 W P | | 7d | | |
| SALETY SERVICE SERVICE SERVICES | CA 90064-2333 | TATALAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN S | | rile and Non St | erile Drug | |
| anteroom contain which are hard to compounding lab | The ISO 7 buffer room surrounding the (b) (4) ISO 5 LAFWs (b) (4) as well as the ISO 7 anteroom contain wall cable raceways that are designed to conceal cables running along walls near the ceiling, which are hard to clean and visualize the top surface. The cable raceways run through every room in the sterile compounding lab and are opened at the corners with cables exposed. Dirty was observed around the cable raceway in the anteroom. | | | | | |
| OBSERVATION 7 Personnel donned gowning apparel improperly, in a way that may have caused the gowning apparel to become contaminated. Specifically, | | | | | | |
| On 4/23/2019, I observed technician odnosia donned gowning apparel improperly before she started producing 5% acetylcysteine ophthalmic solution, lot # 04232019@3 as follows: | | | | | | |
| A. While the pharmacy technician was washing her hands in a small sink prior to gowning, the water spilled out onto the ground. While she was gowning, the bottom of the gown touched the floor surface, including the wet spillage. | | | | | | |
| B. A string of the sterile gown touched the ground while technician was gowning. | | | | | | |
| OBSERVATION 8 | | | | | | |
| Unsealed, loose ceiling tiles were observed in your cleanroom. | | | | | | |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Taichun Qin, Investigator | | 3 | Taichun Oin Investigator Signed By 2001324646 X | 5/7/2019 | |

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 5 of 7 PAGES

| | DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION | | | | |
|--|--|--|---|------------------------------------|--|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON | IE NUMBER | DATE(S) (| DF INSPECTION | | |
| 19701 Fairch | | | 4/23/2019-5/7/2019* | | |
| Irvine, CA 92 | | | 199309 | | |
| (949) 608-2900 | 900 Fax: (949) 608-4417 | | | | |
| NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA | AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | 1 | | | |
| | adi, Pharmacist in Charge | | | | |
| FIRM NAME | Compounding Pharmacy | STREET ADDRESS 10587 W Pico | Dlad | | |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN | | TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECT | | | |
| Los Angeles, | CA 90064-2333 | Producer of S Products | terile and Non St | erile Drug | |
| Specifically, | bbserved an unsealed light cover an | nd frame in the ISO 7 by | iffer room as follows: | | |
| | a kanana kanana sa kanana k | Name and the state of the state | | | |
| | nt light cover above the ISO 5 LA ze) between the light cover and the | | cracked near the com- | er, leaving a gap | |
| | gle frame of the fluorescent light apletely sealed. | nt fixture on the ceili | ng near the ISO 5 L | AFW (ID (b) (4) | |
| OBSERVATION Your facility was | ON 9 as designed and/or operated in a | way that permits poo | r flow of personnel a | nd materials. | |
| Specifically, | | | | | |
| drain, a trash b such as (b) (4) out onto the go | om inside the ISO 7 anteroom of in, and an open metal shelf for syringes, (b) (4) water, as while washing hand trash bin or doorframe before | the storage of stern nd a small space for s, and gowning appa | le materials used for gowning. For examp | ole, water spills to touch the wet | |
| *DATES OF I | NSPECTION | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Taichun Qin, Investigator | | Taichun còn Investigation Seed By 2001324646 Sold Signed 05-07-2019 12 49 42 | DATE ISSUED 5/7/2019 | |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE | INSPECTIONAL OBSERV | ATIONS | PAGE 6 of 7 PAGES | |

| DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION | | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|----------------------|--|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON 19701 Fairchi | | | TE(S) OF INSPECTION /23/2019-5/7/2019* | | |
| Irvine, CA 92 | | FE | NUMBER | | |
| | Fax: (949) 608-4417 | 3 | 005199309 | | |
| NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA | | | | | |
| | adi, Pharmacist in Charge | Larner | | | |
| | Compounding Pharmacy | STREET ADDRESS 10587 W Pi | | | |
| | | THE STATE OF THE S | | erile Drug | |
| TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTIBE LOS Angeles, CA 90064-2333 Products 4/23/2019(Tue), 4/24/2019(Wed), 4/25/2019(Thu), 4/26/2019(Fri), 4/29/2019(Mon), 5/07/2019(Tue) | | | | | |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Taichun Qin, Investigator | ì | Taichun Cin Investigator Signed by 2001324646 Oale Signed 05-07-2019 12 49 42 | DATE ISSUED 5/7/2019 | |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE | INSPECTIONAL OBS | ERVATIONS | PAGE 7 of 7 PAGES | |